
 

 

www.eden.gov.uk         

Rose Rouse 
Chief Executive 

Date: 13 July 2020 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall, Penrith, Cumbria CA11 7QF 

Tel: 01768 817817 

Email: cttee.admin@eden.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Executive Agenda - 21 July 2020 
 

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the Executive will be held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 
21 July 2020 at Town Hall, Penrith. 
 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical location 
following guidelines set out in Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.  
 
This Council meeting will be held virtually on Microsoft Teams. 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Minutes   
 

RECOMMENDATION that the: 
1. public minutes E/1/6/20  to E/12/6/20; and 
2. confidential minutes E/13/6/20 

of the meeting of the Executive held on 16 June 2020 be confirmed and approved by 
the Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings (copies previously 
circulated). 
 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any private interests, both 
disclosable pecuniary and any other registrable interests, in any matter to be 
considered or being considered. 
 

4   Questions and Representations from the Public   
 

To receive questions and representations from the public under Rules 3 and 4 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 

5   Questions from Members   
 

To receive questions and representations from Members under Rule 5 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution 
 

6   Provisional Outturn 2019/20  (Pages 7 - 14) 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZDhkY2YyMGUtYjc0ZS00MDBlLThmM2YtODgyMDc1OWRiZDY3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ec1905dd-41df-44af-849e-983e6ce809bf%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2231d773a5-d81e-41d0-ac68-e2c3dd881da5%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

www.eden.gov.uk 2 

 

To consider report F22/20 from the Interim Director of Corporate Services which is 
attached and which summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital performance for 
the financial year 2019/20. The figures are still subject to finalisation and external 
audit. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS that the Executive: 
 
1. Note the Revenue Outturn position for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1; 

2. Note the capital out-turn position for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 2; 

3. Agree the balances on capital schemes which have slipped in 2019/20 to be 
carried forward into the 2020/21 capital programme as set out in Appendix 2; 
 

4. Allocate the current revenue underspend to create an earmarked revenue 
reserve to support Covid19 of £200k the remaining £156k to be transferred to 
the transformation programme reserve; and 
 

5. Delegate responsibility to the Interim Director of Corporate Services in 
consultation with the Resources Portfolio Holder to consider and implement 
further changes relating to all aspects of the closedown of the accounts for 
2019/20 including: realigning reserves; the transfer of costs from revenue to 
capital; amendments of the revenue and capital budgets; and implementation 
of a minimum revenue provision accordingly. 

 

7   Quarter 1 - Budget Monitoring 2020/21  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 

To consider report F21/20 from the Interim Director of Corporate Services which is 
attached and which summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital position and full 
year projections for the first Quarter 2020/21. 
 
RECOMMENDATION that Executive note the project revenue and capital position at 
June 2020. 
 

8   Medium Term Financial Plan Review  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

To consider report F20/20 from the Interim Director of Corporate Services which is 
attached and which seeks to review the implications of the Covid 19 pandemic on 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and any actions that need to or 
ought to be made. 
 
RECOMMENDATION that the report be noted. 
 

9   Recovery Plan & Corporate Plan Update Report  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

To consider report CE6/20 from the Chief Executive which is attached and which 
seeks approval for the strategic priorities for the year 2020-2021 which includes the 
Recovery Plan Initiatives developed in response to the global pandemic. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 
1. the revised strategic priorities are approved, and form the basis of the 



 

www.eden.gov.uk 3 

quarterly Performance Management reports; and 

2. the operational initiatives in the Recovery Plan are noted. 

 

10   Corporate Performance Report: April - June 2020  (Pages 41 - 50) 
 

To consider report CE7/20 from the Chief Executive which is attached and which 
seeks to: 
 
1. provide a summary of progress against the revised corporate performance 

targets for the period April – June 2020 and, 
 
2. inform the Executive of any areas of concern or issues requiring attention and 

the remedial activity in place to deal with these. 
 

RECOMMENDATION that the progress to date be noted. 
 

11   Cumbria Choice Based Lettings Allocation Policy  (Pages 51 - 178) 
 

To consider report PP26/20 from the Assistant Director Community Services which 
seeks approval of the Cumbria Choice Based Lettings Allocations Policy, to ensure 
there is greater clarity for households in Eden who are currently registered for social 
housing or who may register in the future. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 
1. the Cumbria Choice Based Lettings Policy be approved for publication in July 

2020; and 
 

2. delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director Community Services, in 
consultation with the Housing and Health Portfolio Holder, to approve any 
minor amendments identified during the approval process of the Partner 
Organisations. 

 

12   Eden Community Fund Recommendations  (Pages 179 - 186) 
 

To consider report PP25/20 from the Assistant Director Community Services which 
seeks approval for the award from the Eden Community Fund of Grants to the five 
projects set out in Appendix A. 
 
RECOMENDATION that a grant from the Eden Community Fund is agreed for each 
of the five projects set out in Appendix A, to a total of £41,500.00 
 

13   ICT, Digital, Development Management and Finance Systems  (Pages 187 
- 194) 
 

To consider report F19/20 from the Interim Director Corporate Services, which is 
attached and which seeks to  
1. incorporate appropriate budgets for the development of the Digital Platform, 

purchase and implement the new Development Management System and 
new Financial Management System, and  

 



 

www.eden.gov.uk 4 

2. to award a contract for the provision of a replacement IT system covering the 
following Council functions: planning, Building Control, Land Charges, CIL 
(Community Infrastructure Levy), Planning Policy and Section 106 
Agreements. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS that the Executive: 
 
1. approve the additional budget requirements set out in the report and detailed 

in the part II appendix, Development of the Digital Platform and support 
purchase and implement a new Development Management System and 
Finance System; and  
 

2. subject to the approval of the budget at recommendation 2.1 to award the 
contract for Development Management and associated software to DEF 
Software Limited. 

 

14   Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent   
 

15   Date of Next Scheduled Meeting   
 

The date of the next scheduled meeting be confirmed as 15 September 2020 
 

16   Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 

To consider whether, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, members of the public (including the press) should be excluded from the 
meeting during discussion of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 to Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

17   ICT, Digital, Development Management and Finance Systems  (Pages 195 
- 196) 
 

This appendix sets out information supporting report F19/20 from the Interim 
Director of Corporate Services which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
R Rouse 
Chief Executive 
 
Democratic Services Contact: Nichola Baker 
 
 
Encs 
 
For Attention 



 

www.eden.gov.uk 5 

All members of the Council 
 
Chairman – Councillor V Taylor (Liberal Democrat Group) 
Vice Chairman – Councillor M Robinson (Independent Group) 
 
Councillors 

J Derbyshire, Liberal Democrat Group 
K Greenwood, Independent Group 
M Rudhall, Liberal Democrat Group 
 

L Sharp, Labour Group 
M Tonkin, Independent Group 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Please Note:  
1. Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the Local Authorities and Police 

and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and 
Crime Panel Meetings)(England and Wales) Regulations 2020 mean that this 
meeting of Eden District Council is classed as a virtual meeting.  

2. Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 this 
meeting has been advertised as a public meeting (unless stated otherwise) 
and as such could be filmed or recorded by the media or members of the 
public 



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No:  F22/20 

Eden District Council 

Executive 

21 July 2020 

Provisional Outturn 2019/20 

Portfolio: Resources 

Report from: Interim Director of Corporate Services 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 This report summarises the Council’s Revenue and Capital performance for 
the financial year 2019/20. The figures are still subject to finalisation and 
external audit. 

2 Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Executive: 

2.1 Note the Revenue Outturn position for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1. 

2.2 Note the capital out-turn position for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 2. 

2.3 Agree the balances on capital schemes which have slipped in 2019/20 to be 
carried forward into the 2020/21 capital programme as set out in Appendix 2. 

2.4 Allocate the current revenue underspend to create an earmarked revenue 
reserve to support Covid19 of £200k the remaining £156k to be transferred to 
the transformation programme reserve. 

2.5 Delegate responsibility to the Interim Director of Corporate Services in 
consultation with the Resources Portfolio Holder to consider and implement 
further changes relating to all aspects of the closedown of the accounts for 
2019/20 including: realigning reserves; the transfer of costs from revenue to 
capital; amendments of the revenue and capital budgets; and implementation 
of a minimum revenue provision accordingly.  

3 Report Details 

3.1 The Executive has the responsibility for managing the Council’s resources. A 
key element of this is budgetary monitoring, and the final outturn for the year 
is the measure of the accuracy of budgeting and budgetary control throughout 
the year.  

3.2 The outturn is a fundamental part of the closure of the Council’s Accounts.  
The Covid19 pandemic has had a significant impact upon all Local Authorities 
and their ability to complete the Statement of Accounts within the statutory 
timescales.  This has been recognised and legislation put in place to amend 
these deadlines. 

Page  7

Agenda Item 6



3.3 This has been undertaken through the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2020.  The impact of the change in legislation is to 
delay the two main closedown deadlines by three months.  The table below 
sets out both the original and revised deadlines: 

 

Original Revised

Draft Accounts Section 151 Officer 31st May 31st August

Audited Accounts Accounts and Governance Committee 31st July 30th November

Deadline
Approval Approver

 

3.4 Outturn 2019-20 is reported for Revenue and Capital and set out in detail in 
the paragraphs below.  Work is ongoing to close the accounts and finalise the 
position, and there are likely to be changes to the figures before the final 
position is confirmed and signed off by the Interim Director of Corporate 
Services prior to th
[...]
tation. 

 

Biodiversity - To have an integrated approach, with external bodies, to biodiversity, conservation and carbon 
off-setting to support our environment 
 

 

Forming strategy & work plans to develop the Councils declaration of Ecological Emergency in July 2019  

Arts & Culture - develop an Arts & Culture Programme to enhance the creative and cultural lives of all; 
creating a great place for young people; to sustain healthy communities; establish Eden as a place for artists 
and craftspeople and greater community participation in Arts and Culture activity throughout the District. 
 

 

Work will commence in Q2 to develop an Arts & Culture programme for Eden.    

 

P
age  50



Report No: PP26/20 

Eden District Council 
 

Housing and Health Portfolio 
10 July 2020 

Executive 
21 July 2020 

Cumbria Choice Based Lettings Allocation Policy 

Portfolio: Housing and Health 

Report from: Assistant Director Community Services  

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To seek approval of the Cumbria Choice Based Lettings Allocations Policy, to 
ensure that there is greater clarity for households in Eden who are currently 
registered for social housing or who may register in the future. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cumbria Choice Based Lettings Policy be 
approved for publication in July 2020. 

2.2  Delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director Community Services, in 
consultation with the Housing and Health Portfolio Holder, to approve any 
minor amendments identified during the approval process of the Partner 
Organisations. 

3 Background and Proposals 

3.1 Operation of the Cumbria Choice Allocation Policy began in May 2011 and it 
has now been operational for a period of nine years. One of the key aims 
outlined in the current policy is to “improve the means by which local people in 
Cumbria gain access to social rented housing by providing a modern and 
easy to understand allocation system which allows
[...]
uest many additional or substantive changes. This is not recommended as 
the updates recommended will provide a clearer policy, and one which is 
responding to legislative changes outlined in 3.3 of this report. If substantial 
changes are to be considered by the Project Board then this could 
significantly delay implementation of the revised policy, which could then risk 
legal challenge by not responding to the legislative change outlined in 3.3. 

8 Reasons for the Decision/Recommendation 

8.1 The proposed policy will help to ensure that there is a consistent and fair 
approach amongst Registered Providers (Housing Associations) with regard 
to letting homes in Eden to meet the greatest housing needs. The revisions 
will meet legislative changes relating to the Homelessness Reduction Act 
2017 and resultant Statutory Guidance. It is expected that the proposed 
changes will simplify the operation of the policy to the benefit of all who use it 
and to customers across the whole of Cumbria. 

Tracking Information 

Governance Check Date Considered 

Chief Finance Officer (or Deputy)  

Monitoring Officer (or Deputy)  

Relevant Director  

Appendices Attached to this Report 

Appendix No. Name of Appendix 

1 Equality Impact Assessment & summary of proposed changes 

2 Cumbria Choice Based Lettings Allocations Policy draft 2020 

3 Allocations Headline Figures 

4 Partnership Agreement 

Contact Officer: Louise Jeffery, Housing Services Manager, Tel 01768 212451 
louise.jeffery@eden.gov.uk 

Page  56

mailto:louise.jeffery@eden.gov.uk


   

  1 

CUMBRIA CHOICE: REVISED HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(EQIA) JUNE 2020 

 

Date approved June 2020 

Approved by:  

Next Review Date:  

 

Background 

 
Under Part VI of the Housing Act 1996, every local authority is required to adopt a ‘Social Housing Allocation Policy’, the purpose of 
which is to determine priorities in allocating housing and to set out the procedures to be followed. The Al
[...]
rt from: Interim Director of Corporate Services 

Wards: All Wards 

OPEN PUBLIC ITEM EXCEPT FOR APPENDIX A which is exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

1 Purpose 

1.1 To incorporate appropriate budgets for the development of the Digital 
Platform, purchase and implement the new Development Management 
System and new Financial Management System. 

1.2 To award a contract for the provision of a replacement IT system covering the 
following Council functions. Planning, Building Control, Land Charges, CIL 
(Community Infrastructure Levy), Planning Policy and Section 106 
Agreements. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 To approve the additional budget requirements set out in the report and 
detailed in the Part II appendix, Development of the Digital Platform and 
support purchase and implement a new Development Management System 
and Finance System. 

2.2 Subject to the approval of the budget at recommendation 2.1 to award the 
contract for Development Management and associated software to DEF 
Software Limited. 

3 Report Details 

Development of the Digital Platform 

3.1 The digital platform underpins a number of key services for the Council such 
as the contact centre operation, online digital forms and My Account. It needs 
to be further developed to include enhancements that are necessary to help 
the delivery of the One Eden transformation programme. Improving the 
capability of the Digital Platform will allow more advanced digital processes to 
be implemented. 

3.2 This report focuses on three most urgent elements however as the One Eden 
programme progresses other developments will be identified through the 
Service Redesign work. The elements needing to be progressed are: 

 integration with corporate document management system; 

Page  187

Agenda Item 13



 integration with the cash receipting system; and 

 integration with the Geographic Information System. 

3.3 The additional functionality will enable us to dev
[...]
loped and is not configurable in the way 
we need to support new ways of working which will be introduced as part of 
the One Eden Transformation programme. 

 Finance System 

8.3 The existing system is not being developed and is not configurable in the way 
we need to support new ways of working which will be introduced as part of 
the One Eden Transformation programme. 

Background Papers: F15/16 - Delivering Services Electronically 

Appendices: Appendix A 

Contact Officer: Ben Wright, Head of Shared ICT Service 

Page  193



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page  195

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Provisional Outturn 2019/20
	7 Quarter 1 - Budget Monitoring 2020/21
	8 Medium Term Financial Plan Review
	9 Recovery Plan & Corporate Plan Update Report
	CE6-20_AppendixA-Strategic-Priorities-2020-2021

	10 Corporate Performance Report: April - June 2020
	CE7-20_AppendixA-Dashboard-2020

	11 Cumbria Choice Based Lettings Allocation Policy
	CCBL_AllocationPolicy_Appendix1
	CCBL_AllocationPolicy_Appendix2
	CCBL_HeadlineFigures_Appendix3

	12 Eden Community Fund Recommendations
	13 ICT, Digital, Development Management and Finance Systems
	17 ICT, Digital, Development Management and Finance Systems



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

Eden District Council 
 
Executive Minutes 
 
Date: 21 July 2020  Venue: This meeting was a virtual meeting 
and therefore did not take place in a physical location   
Time: 6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Chairman: Councillor V Taylor 

Vice Chairman: Councillor M Robinson 

Councillors: J Derbyshire 
K Greenwood 
M Rudhall 

L Sharp 
M Tonkin 

Officers Present: Rose Rouse, Chief Executive 
Les Clark, Director of People and Place 
Paul Sutton, Interim Director of Corporate Services 
Ben Wright, IT Shared Services Manager 
Amanda Yellowley, Strategic Lead - Policy, Performance and 
CustomersLisa Tremble, Assistant Director Governance 
Amanda Yellowley, Strategic Lead Policy, Performance and 
Customer Services 
Ben Wright,  It Shared Services Manager 

Democratic Services Officer: Nichola Baker, Vivien Little and Karen Wyeth 

 

E/14/7/20 Apologies for Absence  
 
At the start of the meeting, the Assistant Director Governance advised that this 
meeting was being hosted remotely using conferencing software which allowed 
Members, Officers and public attendance whilst being able to protect themselves and 
others, whilst observing the Government’s lockdown measures. 
 
The Assistant Director Governance also stated that all votes during this meeting 
would be taken through an informal recorded vote, though would not be noted as 
such in the minutes. 
 
A Roll Call of all those Members in attendance remotely was then taken. 
 
There were no apologies for absence received at this meeting. 
 

E/15/7/20 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the: 
1. public minutes E/1/6/20  to E/12/6/20; and 



 

 
2 

2. confidential minutes E/13/6/20 
of the meeting of the Executive held on 16 June 2020 be confirmed and approved by the 
Chairman as a correct record of those proceedings. 
 

E/16/7/20 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interests were made at this meeting. 
 

E/17/7/20 Questions and Representations from the Public  
 
No questions or representations from the public had been received under Rules 3 and 4 of 
the Executive Procedure Rules of the Constitution. 
 

E/18/7/20 Questions from Members  
 
The following questions were received from Members under rule 12 of the Constitution: 
 
1. Councillor K Beaty asked the following question of the Leader: 
 

“I asked you in February about the ongoing discussions on Devolution which I believed 
had been going on for a quite a few months  Your answer was that there were no 
meaningful discussions taking place. This was around the time that the Government 
Minister visited Penrith for discussions on devolution and local government 
reorganisation. We now find ourselves having member briefings on the proposals, after a 
second Government Minister has had negotiations with you and the Government is 
taking a bill through parliament to help Councils to reorganise and become more 
financially efficient. These proposals include abolishing Eden District Council and even 
splitting the district in two with our friends in Appleby and Kirkby Stephen being run from 
Barrow or Kendal. Can the Leader let me know why Elected members of this Council 
and the people of Eden have been kept in the dark on this topic by you and could you let 
me know what your preference is and that of the Executive for Local Government 
reorganisation which seems likely to go ahead in a matter of months?  
P.S you can’t blame Covid as these discussions pre date the Coronovirus outbreak by 
as much as a year.” 
 
The Leader responded as follows: 
 
“Thank you, Councillor Beaty. My reply to your question in February was correct. There 
was nothing to report as nothing was happening. Your belief that there were ‘ongoing 
discussions on Devolution’ was unfounded, as there were no negotiations between the 
Council and the Government on devolution and local government reorganisation. A short 
single meeting with Jake Berry MP concluded with a promise that  civil servants would 
get back to us with details of the proposals he preferred. They did not, so no discussions 
were possible as a result of Jake Berry’s visit. There was no one to talk to and nothing to 
talk about. 
 
A panel of civil servants came to address us subsequently presenting a very different 
picture from Jake Berry’s: but again made no definite proposals to be responded to. 
 
Simon Clarke MP is now the responsible Minister. He visited on July 9, meeting with all 
Leaders and Chief Executives, and set out the Government’s intentions on these 



 

 
3 

matters, described alternative timetables for implementation depending on whether a 
consensus can be reached between the Cumbrian authorities (Spring 2022)  or imposed 
through the forthcoming Recovery and Devolution Bill (Spring 2023). This time 
responses from Leaders were invited. 
 
This is the first moment when a dialogue has been possible between Government and 
the Cumbrian authorities and so negotiations only commenced on July 9.  The various 
options open to Eden District Council, on behalf of the place we currently represent, 
have been discussed with the political groups willing. We have taken into account 
economic and demographic research, and the conclusion will be announced at the 
Member Briefing on Tuesday. It is presently embargoed.  
 
Since that has been superseded, the preferred model for Eden, which I conveyed to the 
Minister last week, is a Unitary of Eden, Carlisle and Allerdale. 
 
Geographical detail was not discussed in the meeting with the Minister. I cannot 
enlighten you on plans to abandon our friends in Kirkby Stephen and Appleby as I do not 
hold such plans and the Minister did not suggest it.  Perhaps the proposals are current in 
Conservative party circles?  I do hope you will make sure Council is not kept in the dark 
about plans for EDC made by individuals outside it; and perhaps since you do not agree 
with splitting the current geographical  footprint of Eden District Council, you can yourself 
endeavour to suppress such ideas.” 
 
Councillor Beaty then asked a supplementary question asking if major spending on 
items such as reorganisation with the Council and the purchase of a redundant building 
could be suspended whilst devolution is being negotiated. 
 
Given that these discussion are taking place, given that you have given a preference to 
the minister can you let me know whether the you will suspend the spending of large 
amounts of money within the Council on purchasing a redundant building and 
reorganisation in the Council which is costing a lot of money at a time when the Council 
doesn’t have a lot of money. Could you offer to suspend that for a few month’s whilst you 
are negotiating the devolution deal. 
 
The Leader responded that she could make no such offer. 

 
2. The Assistant Director Governance asked the following question of the Resources 

Portfolio Holder on behalf of Councillor J Lynch: 
 

“What stage has the council reached in its proposed purchase of Voreda House?” 
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder responded as follows: 
 
“The purchase of Voreda House from the NHS is progressing towards conclusion.  All 
the necessary searches and surveys have been completed and the purchase is 
expected to complete within the next month. With the support of the One Public Estate 
programme, potential partners with whom we could co-locate to create a model for 
integrated public services in the area have been contacted to determine their views and 
requirements and are coming together in August to discuss putting this into practice.” 
 



 

 
4 

Councillor Lynch subsequently submitted a secondary question asking whether, in light 
of the corona virus and its likely impact on the number of office places required and the 
uncertainty around the Unitary Authority, how can the Council justify spending £2.3 
million of public money on the purchase of Voreda House? 
 
A written response will be provided to Councillor Lynch’s supplementary question. 

 

E/19/7/20 Provisional Outturn 2019/20  
 
Members considered report F22/20 from the Interim Director of Corporate Services which 
summarised the Council’s Revenue and Capital Performance for the financial year 2019/20. 
The figures in the report are still subject to finalisation and external audit.  
 
Proposed by Councillor K Greenwood 
Seconded by Councillor M Tonkin 
 
and RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
1. noted the Revenue and Outturn position for 2019/20; 
 
2. noted the capital out-turn position for 2019/20 was noted; 
 
3. agreed the balances on capital schemes which had slipped in 2019/20 be carried 

forward into the 2020/21 capital programme as set out in Appendix 2; 
 
4. allocated the current revenue underspend to create an earmarked revenue reserve to 

support Covid10 of £200k, the remaining £156k to be transferred to the 
transformation programme reserve; and 

 
5. delegated responsibility to the Interim Director of Corporate Services in consultation 

with the Resources Portfolio Holder to consider and implement further changes 
relating to all aspects of the closedown of accounts for 2019/20 including realigning 
reserves; the transfer of costs from revenue capital; amendments of the revenue and 
capital budgets, and implementation of a minimum revenue provision accordingly. 
 

Reason: To keep Members update on the work of the External Auditor. 
 

E/20/7/20 Quarter 1 - Budget Monitoring 2020/21  
 
Members considered report F21/20 from the Interim Director of Corporate Services which 
summarised the Council’s Revenue and Capital position and full year projections for the first 
Quarter 2020/21. 
 
Proposed by Councillor K Greenwood 
Seconded by Councillor M Rudhall 
 
and RESOLVED that the project revenue and capital position at June 2020 was noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members update on the work of the External Auditor. 
 

E/21/7/20 Medium Term Financial Plan Review  



 

 
5 

 
Members considered report F20/20 from the Interim Director of Corporate Services which 
reviewed the implications of the Covid 19 pandemic on the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) and any actions that needed or ought to be taken. 
 
Proposed by Councillor K Greenwood 
Seconded by Councillor L Sharp 
 
and RESOLVED that the report was noted. 
 
Reason: For the contents of the report to be noted by members of the Executive.  
 

E/22/7/20 Recovery Plan & Corporate Plan Update Report  
 
Members considered report CE6/20 from the Chief Executive which sought approval for the 
strategic priorities for the year 2020-21 and included the Recovery Plan Initiatives 
developed in response to the global pandemic. 
 
Proposed by Councillor V Taylor 
Seconded by Councillor M Rudhall  
 
and RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the revised strategic priorities were approved and will form the basis of the quarterly 

performance management reports; and 
 
2. the operational initiatives in the recovery plane were noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Corporate Plan and Recovery Plan Initiatives are in alignment 
with the Medium Term Financial Plan and support the delivery of the Council’s ambitions 
and priorities to help Eden’s recovery from Covid 19, with a strategic framework within 
which the Council operates. 
 

E/23/7/20 Corporate Performance Report: April - June 2020  
 
Members considered report CE7/20 from the Chief Executive which sought to: 
 
1. Provide a summary of progress against the revised corporate performance targets for 

the period April – June 2020; and 
 
2. Inform the Executive of any areas of concern or issues requiring attention and the 

remedial activity in place to deal with this. 
 
Proposed by Councillor V Taylor 
Seconded by Councillor M Rudhall 
 
and RESOLVED that the Executive noted the progress to date. 
 
Reason: To advise Members of progress against outcomes. 
 

E/24/7/20 Cumbria Choice Based Lettings Allocation Policy  



 

 
6 

 
Members considered report PP26/20 from the Assistant Director Community Services which 
sought approval of the Cumbria Choice Based Lettings Allocation Policy, to ensure there is 
greater clarity for households in Eden who are currently registered for social housing or who 
may register in the future. 
 
Proposed by Councillor J Derbyshire 
Seconded by Councillor L Sharp 
 
and RESOLVED that:  
 
1. the Cumbria Choice Based Lettings Policy was approved for publication in July 2020; 

and 
 
2. that delegated authority was given to the Assistant Director Community Services in 

consultation with the Housing and Health Portfolio Holder, to approve any minor 
amendments identified during the approval process of the Partner Organisations. 

 
Reason: The proposed policy will help to ensure that there is a consistent and fair approach 
amongst Registered Providers (Housing Associations) with regard to letting homes in Eden 
to meet the greatest housing needs. The revisions will meet legislative changes relating to 
the homelessness Reduction Act 2017 and resultant Statutory Guidance. It is expected that 
the proposed changes will simplify the operation of the policy to the benefit of all who use it 
and to customers across the whole of Cumbria. 
 

E/25/7/20 Eden Community Fund Recommendations  
 
Members considered report PP25/20 from the Assistant Director Community Services which 
sought approval for the award from the Eden Community Fund of Grants to five projects. 
 
Proposed by Councillor L Sharp 
Seconded by Councillor J Derbyshire 
 
and RESOLVED that a grant from the Eden Community Fund was agreed for each of the 
five projects. 
 
Reason: The applications are recommended for support as the Council has historically 
supported community groups and organisations that meet both the Eden Community Fund 
criteria and Council plan priorities.  
 

E/26/7/20 ICT, Digital, Development Management and Finance Systems  
 
Members considered report F19/20 from the Interim Director Corporate Services, which 
sought to: 
 
1. incorporate appropriate budgets for the development of the Digital Platform, 

purchase and implement the new Development Management System and new 
Financial Management System; and  

 



 

 
7 

2. award a contract for the provision of a replacement IT system covering the following 
Council functions: planning, Building Control, Land Charges, CIL (Community 
Infrastructure Levy), Planning Policy and Section 106 Agreements. 

 
Proposed by Councillor K Greenwood 
Seconded by Councillor L Sharp 
 
and RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 
1. recommended to Council that the additional budget requirements set out in the report 

and detailed in the part ll appendix, Development of the Digital Platform and support 
purchase and implement a new Development Management System and Finance 
System; and 
 

2. recommended to Council that subject to the approval of the budget at 
recommendation 2.1 to award the contract for Development Management and 
associated software to DEF Software Limited. 

 
Reasons:  
1. Development of the Digital Platform 

To enable additional functionality to be delivered, this functionality will support new 
ways of working and digital processes which will be implemented as part of the One 
Eden transformation programme. 

 
2. Development Management System 

The existing system is not being developed and is not configurable in the way we 
need to support new ways of working which will be introduced as part of the One 
Eden transformation program. 

 
3. Finance System 

The existing finance system is not being developed and is not configurable in the way 
we need to support new ways of working which will be introduced as part of the One 
Eden transformation programme. 

 

E/27/7/20 Any Other Items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
No items of urgent business were raised at this meeting. 
 

E/28/7/20 Date of Next Scheduled Meeting  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was confirmed as 15 September 2020. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.31 pm 
 
 
 

………………………………………………………………………… 
 


